Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Quadion Corporation	ı		11/21/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	General Hospital Supply Corporation			
Street Address:	2844 Gray Fox Road			
City:	Monroe			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28110			
Property Type Patent Number:		Number 7413157		
Property Type			mhor	
Patent Number:		7413157		
Patent Number: 7		7422185		
Application Number:		12206437		
CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(612)339-6580Correspondence will be set via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:612-339-1863Email:amkoenck@kinney.comCorrespondent Name:Alan M. KoenckAddress Line 1:Kinney & Lange, P.A.Address Line 2:312 South Third StreetAddress Line 4:Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55415				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		G370.12-1, -2, -3		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Alan M. Koenck	Alan M. Koenck	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment 1	1-13-09#page1.tif			

500752945

PATENT REEL: 022092 FRAME: 0799

source=Assignment 1-13-09#page3.tif source=Assignment 1-13-09b#page2.tif

Exhibit A

Patent Assignment

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of November 21, 2008.

WHEREAS, Quadion Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of Minnesota ("<u>Assignor</u>"), having its office at 1100 Xenium Road, Minneapolis, MN 55441, is the owner of 50% of the right, title and interest in and to those certain patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and make a part hereof (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, General Hospital Supply Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of North Carolina ("<u>Assignee</u>"), having its office at 2844 Gray Fox Road Monroe, NC 28110, (i) the owner of the other 50% of the right, title and interest in and to the Patents and (ii) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents currently owned by Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation, division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the term for which the Patents have been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of its successors, assigns and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor further agrees to execute any and all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world in the name of Assignee, it successors and assigns or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said Patents, solely at the cost of Assignce.

Assignor also hereby grants the law firm of Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP, the power to insert on this Agreement any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

PATENT REEL: 022092 FRAME: 0801

STM 259328.2

IN WIINESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

GENERAL HOSPITAL SUPPLY CORPORATION

By:

Name: Jordan Barnes Title: Vice President

QUADION CORPORATION

By: Name: Jin Lande Title: Chief Executive Offer

STM 259328.2

·; --

1.

PATENT REEL: 022092 FRAME: 0802

<u>Exhibit A</u>

Patents

1. U.S. Patent No. 7,413,157 filed July 17, 2007 and issued August 19, 2008 entitled "Surgical Tray Corner Protector";

:

2. U.S. Patent No. 7,422,185 filed December 4, 2007 and issued September 9, 2008 entitled "Surgical Tray Corner Protector";

3. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/206,437 filed on September 8, 2008 entitled "Surgical Tray Corner Protector";

4. International Patent Application, Serial No. PCT/US2006/0308297, filed August 2, 2006.

STM 259328.2

~12

PATENT REEL: 022092 FRAME: 0803

RECORDED: 01/13/2009